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Introduction 

1. Omar Ahmad Zubeidi (the “Applicant”) filed an application contesting the 

decision of the United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees 

in the Near East (the “Respondent”) to suspend him with full pay pending an 

investigation into an allegation of misconduct. 

Facts 

2. The Applicant commenced employment with the Agency on 21 March 

1996 on a three year fixed-term appointment as a Health Centre Clerk at the Irbid 

Town Health Centre, Jordan. 

3. On 18 October 1998 the Applicant was appointed as a Clerk A in the 

Supply and Transport Department. After a series of extensions, by letter dated 17 

March 2011,the Applicant’s fixed-term appointment was extended through to 20 

March 2014.  

4. By letter dated 18 August 2011, the Applicant was advised that his post 

was being reclassified from Chief Clerk, Grade 9 to Administrative Assistant, 

Grade 11 and that he was being promoted to the reclassified post.  

5. By letter dated 5 June 2012, following a satisfactory completion of his 

probationary period, the Applicant was confirmed in his post of Administrative 

Assistant.  

6. By confidential memorandum, dated 26 August 2012, the Applicant was 

informed as follows: 

...the Department of Internal Oversight Services (DIOS) is 
conducting an investigation into allegations that you may have 
engaged in misconduct as defined in General Staff Circular (GSC) 
No. 5/2007. 

DIOS has received information alleging that you may have 
engaged in corruption in the form of solicitation of bribes. If found 
to be true, this would constitute a violation of Article 100 of the 
UN Charter, Area Staff Regulation 1.4, and the Standards of 
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Conduct for the International Civil Service, which in turn, may 
amount to misconduct within the meaning of GSC 5/2007. 

*                    *                     * 

As a member of UNRWA personnel, you have an obligation to 
fully cooperate with DIOS’s investigation, and to provide truthful 
information in addressing the allegations under investigation. This 
includes making yourself available for, and responding to, 
questions during one or more interviews with DIOS staff... 

*                    *                     * 

It is important that you are aware of the fact-finding nature of a 
DIOS investigation. DIOS has not brought any charges, nor is it 
empowered to do so. As a participant in an administrative fact-
finding process you are not entitled to legal representation or 
advice during the interview. In cases of extreme sensitivity or 
emotional distress a third person may be present during the 
interview… 

7. On the same day, by letter from Ms. Marta Colburn, the Director of 

UNRWA Operations, Jordan (“DUO/J”), the Applicant was advised as follows: 

You are hereby informed that a charge of misconduct has been 
made against you. In particular, it is alleged that you abused your 
position and authority as Administrative Assistant and UNRWA 
employee when representing the Agency in official contract 
negotiations. In particular, it is alleged that you engaged in 
corruption in the form of solicitation of bribes.  

At this stage, there is “prima facie” evidence to support the fact 
that misconduct has occurred.  

The Applicant was suspended from duty with full pay, pending the outcome of the 

investigation. 

8. By letter to the DUO/J dated 2 September 2012, the Applicant sought 

review of the decision to suspend him with full pay pending the outcome of the 

investigation. He submitted that his due process rights had been breached through 

the manner in which he was invited to the interview and the conduct of the 

Investigation Panel. He also submitted that the requirements of Area Staff Rule 

110.2 had not been complied with.  
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9. The Application was filed on 18 December 2012 and transmitted to the 

Respondent on 19 December 2012. 

10. The Respondent’s Reply was filed on 18 January 2013 and transmitted to 

the Applicant on 20 January 2013. 

11. By Order No. 031 (2013) dated 12 May 2013 the Tribunal ordered the 

parties to inform the Tribunal: 

(i) If the investigation into possible misconduct has been concluded 
and, if so, with what result. 

(ii) If they agree that this case may be considered and decided on the 
documents currently before the Tribunal and, if they disagree, to 
state their reasons.  

12. On 13 May 2013, the Applicant submitted a Response to Order No. 031 in 

which he stated that the investigation into misconduct has been concluded with a 

finding of misconduct. The Applicant’s employment was terminated.  

13. The Applicant also informed the Tribunal that he had requested review of 

the decision to terminate his employment and that he intended to submit a 

separate application to the Tribunal challenging this termination. The Applicant 

submitted that it would be in the interest of justice and judicial economy for the 

Tribunal to consider Case No. UNRWA/DT/JFO/2012/054 along with the 

subsequent application that the Applicant intended to file and, therefore, he did 

not agree that this case may be considered and decided on the documents 

currently before the Tribunal.  

14. The Applicant’s Response to Order No. 031 was transmitted to the 

Respondent on the day of receipt.    

15. The Respondent did not file a response to Order No. 031.  

16. By Order No. 073 (2013) dated 17 July 2013, the Tribunal stayed 

proceedings in this case pending receipt of a claim relating to termination of the 

Applicant’s contract of employment but no later than 10 September 2013. The 

parties were granted leave to file a motion requesting that the Tribunal proceed to 
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determine this case prior to the filing of the Applicant’s second application should 

they have cogent reasons in support of such a request.  

17. By interoffice memorandum dated 18 July 2013, the Legal Officer, Staff 

Assistance notified the Tribunal that he was withdrawing his representation of the 

Applicant in this case.   

18. Having not received a second application from the Applicant relating to 

the termination of his employment or a motion from either party requesting 

determination of this case on the documents before the Tribunal, by Order No. 

004 (2014) dated 13 January 2014 the Tribunal ordered the parties to provide a 

response to the question: “Are there any cogent reasons why the Tribunal should 

not proceed to consider this case on its own merits?” 

19. On 15 January 2014, the Respondent filed a Response to Order No. 004 

advising that he does not object to the Tribunal considering this case on its own 

merits and submitting that the case can be decided on the documents before the 

Tribunal. The Respondent’s Response was transmitted to the Applicant on 19 

January 2014. 

20. The Applicant did not file a response to Order No. 004. 

Applicant’s contentions  

21. The Applicant contends that: 

(i) He was clearly “set up by the Xerox representatives and perhaps 
some of my colleagues within UNRWA.” The Xerox representatives 
had an interest in his termination because he was instrumental in the 
reduction of their invoice with UNRWA.  

(ii) His right to due process was violated when he was not provided with 
24 hours’ notice of the investigation interview and he was not 
notified that an investigation had commenced.  

(iii) The fact that a letter of suspension was delivered to him directly after 
the interview “is indicative of prejudice against [him]” and of the 
fact that the decision to suspend him was determined before the 
interview”. 
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(iv) The notice of investigation that he received lacked key information 
such as the nature of the misconduct he was being investigated for 
and the rule and regulations that he was alleged to have violated.  

(v) The requirements for a suspension pending investigation as set out in 
Area Staff Rule 110.2 have not been met: 

(a) The allegation against him did not amount to serious misconduct 
given that he has not collected cash payment, taken any bribe, or 
benefited from any favors. 
 

(b) The video recording made without his knowledge did not prima 
facie substantiate the allegation of misconduct but was “an 
abstract and tailor-made recording”. It excluded the conversation 
that took place before the alleged misconduct and therefore 
misrepresents what actually happened.  

 
(c) Eleven months passed between the alleged misconduct and the 

letter of suspension. The Agency has failed to show sufficient 
urgency and that his continuation in office put the interests of the 
Agency at risk. 

(vi) The suspension letter inaccurately stated that the contract was in 
negotiation phase while the contract was already in effect and 
remained valid until 2013, which indicates a “set up” against him 
personally.   

22. The Applicant requests the Tribunal to order: 

(i) That he be returned immediately to work; 

(ii) The removal of the suspension from his record; and 

(iii) The cessation of the investigation against him. 

Respondent’s contentions  

23. The Respondent contends that: 

(i) Having concluded that prima facie evidence existed to support the 
occurrence of misconduct, it was reasonable and within the proper 
exercise of the discretionary authority of the Commissioner-General 
to suspend the Applicant with full pay pending the investigation. 

(ii) In accordance with Area Staff Rule 110.2, the Commissioner-
General need only consider “that the charge is “prima facie” well 
founded or [emphasis in original] that the staff member's 
continuance in office pending an investigation of the charge would 
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prejudice the interests of the Agency”. The first element having been 
satisfied, a consideration of the second is redundant. 

(iii) The Applicant's contention that the contract was not in negotiation 
stage at the time of the alleged misconduct is irrelevant to the 
Commissioner-General's assessment of the existence of prima facie 
evidence. 

(iv) The decision of suspension was based on prima facie evidence 
supporting the occurrence of misconduct aside from the interview. 
Neither the serving of the letter on the same day of the interview, nor 
the failure to provide 24 hours' notice prior to the interview ipso 
facto substantiate a claim of prejudice.  

(v) The Applicant did not provide any evidence in support of his 
contention that he was set up by Xerox representatives and possibly 
by his colleagues. 

(vi) Contrary to the Applicant's contention, the charged misconduct and 
the rules and regulations allegedly violated were included in the 
notification of investigation. 

24. The Respondent requests the Tribunal to dismiss the Application in its 

entirety.  

The Law 

25. Area Staff Rule 110.1 provides: 

Disciplinary measures under staff regulation 10.2 shall consist of 
written censure, suspension without pay, demotion, or termination 
for misconduct, provided that suspension pending investigation 
under staff regulation 10.3 or under rule 110.2 shall not be 
considered a disciplinary measure.  

26. Area Staff Rule 110.2 provides: 

If a charge of misconduct is made against a staff member (for the 
purposes of paragraph 1 of rule 110.1) and the Commissioner 
General considers that the charge is "prima facie" well founded or 
that the staff member's continuance in office pending an 
investigation of the charge would prejudice the interests of the 
Agency, then the staff member may be suspended from duty, with 
or without pay, pending investigation, the suspension being 
without prejudice to the rights of the staff member. 

27. Area Staff Regulation 10.4 provides: 



  Case No.: UNRWA/DT/JFO/2012/054 

  Judgment No.: UNRWA/DT/2014/003 

 

Page 8 of 9 

If a charge of serious misconduct is made against a staff member 
and the Commissioner General considers that the charge is 'prima 
facie' well founded or that the staff member's continuance in office 
pending an investigation of the charge would prejudice the 
interests of the Agency, the staff member may be suspended, with 
or without pay, from his/her functions pending investigation, such 
suspension being without prejudice to the rights of the staff 
member. 

28. Area Personnel Directive A/10/Rev.1, Part II, provides in relevant part: 

12. There are three basic matters to be considered before a staff 
member is suspended with or without pay pending 
investigation: 

A. Whether there is charge of serious misconduct; 

B. whether the charge is prima facie well founded; and 

C. whether the staff member's continuance in office 
pending an investigation would prejudice the 
interests of the Agency. 

13. Normally, if all three elements are present the staff member 
will be suspended without pay.  Any decision to suspend a 
staff member pending investigation must be conveyed to 
him in writing and in the standard form attached hereto as 
Annex "B". 

29. General Staff Circular No.  5/2007 of 31 December 2007 defines 

“misconduct” as follows: 

“Misconduct” includes any failure to comply with obligations 
under the Charter of the United Nations, UNRWA Staff 
Regulations and Staff Rules or other relevant administrative 
issuances, UNRWA Financial Regulations and Rules, or the 
Standards of Conduct of the International Civil Service, including 
any request or instruction by any staff member to violate any of 
these rules or standards.  

Considerations 

30. This application concerns the lawfulness of the decision to suspend the 

Applicant with full pay pending the conclusion of an investigation into possible 

misconduct. It is not concerned with the subsequent termination of his 

appointment. The Applicant has been provided with sufficient opportunity to put 
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before the Tribunal cogent evidence, arguments and submissions in support of his 

allegations. His arguments and submissions have been taken into account, they are 

not persuasive.  

31. The Respondent had sufficient grounds to conclude that serious 

misconduct may have taken place. Given the nature and seriousness of the 

allegations it was not unreasonable for the administration to wish to avoid the risk 

that the Applicant’s continued presence in the office may jeopardise the 

investigation into possible serious misconduct. In the circumstances the decision 

to suspend the Applicant on full pay pending the outcome of the investigation was 

properly and lawfully effected. The filing of the claim was misconceived in that it 

had no reasonable prospect of success. 

Judgment 

32. The application is dismissed. 

 

 
                                                                 (Signed)                        

                                                  _____________________________ 
      

                                   Judge Goolam Meeran 
 Dated this 27th day of January 2014 

 
 
 
 
Entered in the Register on this 27th day of January 2014 
 
                          (Signed) 
___________________________________ 
 
Laurie McNabb, Registrar, UNRWA DT, Amman 

 

 


